●The information contained in this catalog is current as of July 2018. Specifications are subject to change without notice for product improvement. JC-700.17SH(3)
Reduced
Lubrication
Burden
Reduced
Lubrication
Burden
Applicable

bearing bore diameter number and an OILES spherical bearing material code, as shown in the example below.
U O P 2 0 5 - 5 0 0 B
Type code (UO-type OILES spherical bearing)
Bearing bore shape code (Pillow type)
Diameter series code
OILES spherical bearing material (OILES 500B)
Bearing bore diameter number (2-digit number obtained by dividing a bore diameter in mm by 5)
* Please note that the bore diameter number here of the bearing
housing is different from the OILES bore diameter number
because it is also used for a bearing housing of ball bearing unit.
Spherical bearingLocking ring
Concentric collar
Inner ring
Spherical bearing
Inner ring
Concentric
locking collar
OILES PILLOW BLOCKOILES PILLOW BLOCK
6 OILES PILLOW BLOCK OILES PILLOW BLOCK 7
4. Service Range of OILES Pillow Block
5. Calculation Examples of OILES Pillow Block Selection
The service range of OILES pillow block is as shown in [Table
1]. The values are determined considering the service limit of
OILES spherical bearing material and safety.
The allowable maximum load (P) in [Table 1] indicates radial
load.
The running performance of the OILES pillow blocks is largely
affected by load properties, operating condition, intrusion
of foreign matter and various other conditions as well as by
principal conditions. For this reason, correct the bearing
load (P) and the rotation speed (n), which are used as rough
selection guides, by multiplying an actually affected value by
a condition coefficient shown in [Table 2].
To use the OILES pillow blocks in an oscillating motion,
convert the maximum oscillating speed to the rotation speed.
If high thrust loading is expected with OILES 500B, please
contact us for a thrust washer that can be inserted as shown
in the left figure. (Made-to-order)
<Thrust washer>
● Material: OILES Toughmet 2mm
● Mount the thrust washer with the Toughmet lining side (sliding surface)
 attached to the concentric locking collar side.
Thrust washer
(for high thrust loading)
Inner ring
OILES spherical
bearing
Concentric
locking collar
[Example 1]
Load P0 2942N
Rotation speed n0 0.500s−1
Load coefficient fR 1.2
Temperature coefficient (180oC) fT 1.8
Operation coefficient (continuous) fK 1.5
Lubrication coefficient (dry) fL 1.0
Can UOP208 500B be used?
Condition coefficient (f) fR×fT×fK×fL＝3.24
Bearing load (P) f×P0
 3.24×2942＝9532N
Rotation speed (n) f×n0
 3.24×0.500＝1.620s−1
Pn value (Pn) f×P0×n0
 3.24×2942×0.500＝4766N×s−1
According to Table 1, the allowable bearing load of the bearing
UOP208 500B is 11082 N, the maximum allowable rotation
speed is 1.667 s-1 and the maximum allowable Pn value is 7013
N × s-1, which means that all of the calculated values meet their
tolerances and thus the bearing UOP208 500B can be used.
[Example 2] Underwater application at 40°C

bolt
nominal
diameter
Bearing
number
Bearing
housing
number
d h a e b s1 s2 g w Bi n
UOP 204
20 33.3 127 95 38 13 18 16 64
31 12.7
M10
UO204
P204
DUOP 204 39 20.7 DUO204
UOP 205
25 33.3 127 95 38 13 18 16 64
34.1 12.8
M10
UO205
P204
DUOP 205 43.1 21.8 DUO205
UOP 206
30 36.5 140 105 38 13 18 16 70
38.1 14.3
M10
UO206
P205
DUOP 206 48.1 24.3 DUO206
UOP 207
35 42.9 165 121 48 17 21 17 84
42.9 15.9
M14
UO207
P206
DUOP 207 52.9 25.9 DUO207
UOP 208
40 47.6 167 127 48 17 21 18 93
49.2 17
M14
UO208
P207
DUOP 208 61.2 29 DUO208
UOP 209
45 49.2 184 137 54 17 21 18 98
49.2 19
M14
UO209
P208
DUOP 209 61.2 31 DUO209
UOP 210
50 54 190 146 54 17 21 20 105
51.6 19
M14
UO210
P209
DUOP 210 64.6 32 DUO210
Only 500B products are made to order for the following models.
UOP 211
55 57.2 206 159 60 20 22 21 113
55.6 21.5
M16
UO211
P210
DUOP 211 70.6 36.5 DUO211
UOP 212
60 63.5 219 171 60 20 22 23 125
65.1 21.5
M16
UO212
P211
DUOP 212 81.1 37.5 DUO212
UOP 213
65 69.8 241 184 70 20 25 25 138
65.1 25.5
M16
UO213
P212
DUOP 213 81.1 41.5 DUO213
UOP 214
70 76.2 265 203 70 25 30 27 150
74.6 26.5
M20
UO214
P213
DUOP 214 90.6 42.5 DUO214
UOP 215
75 79.4 266 210 72 25 30 27 156
77.8 27
M20
UO215
P214
DUOP 215 96.8 46 DUO215
UOP 216
80 82.6 275 217 74 25 30 28 162
82.6 30
M20
UO216
P215
DUOP 216 102.6 50 DUO216
UOP 217
85 88.9 292 232 78 25 35 30 174
85.7 30
M20
UO217
P216
DUOP 217 105.7 50 DUO217
UOP 218
90 95.2 310 247 83 25 40 32 185
96 32
M20
UO218
P217
DUOP 218 116 52 DUO218
6. Estimated Wear Amount of OILES Pillow Block
7. Precautions for Use of OILES Pillow Block
The service life of plain bearings, including the OILES pillow
block, is determined mainly by the wear amount of the bearing

[Example] To order a 500B unit without a locking collar for a shaft diameter of 20 mm
 UO204-500B *425- type spherical bearings are made to order. The OILES pillow block components are available separately. Refer to the following for ordering procedures.
Component Material How to order
Spherical bearing
OILES 500B
OILES 425
Select relevant numbers (page 14) and a bearing material, and add “E” to the end of the code.
[Example] For UO204 and 500B: ·······UO204-500BE
 For UO204 and 425: ·········UO204-425E
Inner ring
Concentric locking
collar
SUJ2
S45C + Manganese
phosphate treatment
Select relevant numbers (page 14) and add “IN” to the end of the code.
[Example] For UO204: ·······················UO204-IN
Locking ring
S45C + Manganese
phosphate treatment
Select relevant numbers (page 14) and add “CLS” to the end of the code.
[Example] For DUO204: ·····················UO204-CLS
  *Note that “D” is not added to the beginning of the code.
Bearing housing FC200
Select a relevant OILES pillow block number and add “H” to the end of the code.
[Example] For pillow block unit UOP204: ·················UOP204-H